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EC2003-86

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT
CERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
UNDER THE
REVENUE TAX ACT
AUTHORITY TO WRITE-OFF

Pursuant to subsection 26.1(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. F-9 Council authorized the write-off of certain accounts receivable
under the Revenue Tax Act totalling $637,998.15 (including interest to 1
February 2003) as follows:

SCHEDULE

(REVENUE TAX ACT, WRITE-OFFS)
ACCOUNT OF AMOUNT WRITTEN-OFF
Albany Tire Limited $ 33,124.99
Albany
Casey, Joseph 53,708.11
operating under the style name J& B Used Cars
Miscouche
Chemco Enterprises Inc. 34,736.17
Charlottetown
French Socia Club 96,318.00
Summerside
Instant Info Inc. 320.81
Summerside
Island Hydraulics and Machining Inc. 13,101.33
Riverview, NB
Kelland, Marilyn and Cahill, Joseph 77.82
Summerside
La Coopérative Le Village Pionnier Ltée. 13,051.25
Richmond
MacAdam, Daniel 10,720.36

operating under the style name CarsR US
Charlottetown

MacKinnon, Trevor 13,742.27
operating under the style name Radiator Doctor

Summerside

MacL ean-Robertson, Josh 1,729.60

operating under the style name At Y our Place Catering
Charlottetown

Maund, Winston 39,638.17
operating under the style name W. P. Maund Photography
Charlottetown
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McCarthy, James P. and Leona M.

operating under the style name Mulligan’s Dining Room

& Sports Bar
St. Teresa

Mclnnis, Layton
operating under the style name Nikko's
Albany

O’ Conndll, Bill
operating under the style name Ace Auto & Cycle
Winsloe

Platter House Inc.
Souris

Prince Edward Auto Sales Limited
Cornwall

Saunders, Shelley and Avery, Renee
operating under the style name Shelley’s Diner 1999
Alberton

Secret Garden 2000 Inc.
Summerside

Simpson, Todd
operating under the style name XTC Video
Summerside

Simscape Devel opment Corp.
Charlottetown

Smith, Brian
Charlottetown

Stewart, Donad Bruce

operating under the style name On The Spot Auto Glass

Wellington

Ulvstal, Carl Johan & Darlene May
operating under the style name Mobile Mechanix
Y ork

Total

a7

25 FEBRUARY 2003

11,983.63

15,884.15

56,096.35

26,205.47

52,672.53

32,085.92

93.88

13,281.58

89,437.51

178.36

26,158.42

3,651.47

$637,998.15
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EC2003-87

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTSACT
ACTING MINISTERS
APPOINTMENTS

Under authority of subsection 4(2) of the Public Departments Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. P-29 the following appointments were made:

1. Honourable Patricia Mellato be Acting Premier and Acting President of the
Executive Council commencing on the 25th day of February 2003, and continuing
for the duration of the absence from the Province of Honourable Pat Binns.

2. Honourable Chester Gillan to be Acting Minister of Fisheries and Aquaculture
commencing on the 26th day of February 2003 and continuing for the duration of
the absence from the Province of Honourable Greg Deighan.
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