EC2003-86

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT CERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE UNDER THE REVENUE TAX ACT **AUTHORITY TO WRITE-OFF**

Pursuant to subsection 26.1(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-9 Council authorized the write-off of certain accounts receivable under the Revenue Tax Act totalling \$637,998.15 (including interest to 1 February 2003) as follows:

SCHEDULE (REVENUE TAX ACT, WRITE-OFFS)

ACCOUNT OF	AMOUNT WRITTEN-OFF
Albany Tire Limited Albany	\$ 33,124.99
Casey, Joseph operating under the style name J & B Used Cars Miscouche	53,708.11
Chemco Enterprises Inc. Charlottetown	34,736.17
French Social Club Summerside	96,318.00
Instant Info Inc. Summerside	320.81
Island Hydraulics and Machining Inc. Riverview, NB	13,101.33
Kelland, Marilyn and Cahill, Joseph Summerside	77.82
La Coopérative Le Village Pionnier Ltée. Richmond	13,051.25
MacAdam, Daniel operating under the style name Cars R US Charlottetown	10,720.36
MacKinnon, Trevor operating under the style name Radiator Doctor Summerside	13,742.27
MacLean-Robertson, Josh operating under the style name At Your Place Cate Charlottetown	1,729.60 ering
Maund, Winston operating under the style name W. P. Maund Photo Charlottetown	39,638.17 ography

McCarthy, James P. and Leona M. operating under the style name Mulligan's Dining Room & Sports Bar St. Teresa	11,983.63
McInnis, Layton operating under the style name Nikko's Albany	15,884.15
O'Connell, Bill operating under the style name Ace Auto & Cycle Winsloe	56,096.35
Platter House Inc. Souris	26,205.47
Prince Edward Auto Sales Limited Cornwall	52,672.53
Saunders, Shelley and Avery, Renee operating under the style name Shelley's Diner 1999 Alberton	32,085.92
Secret Garden 2000 Inc. Summerside	93.88
Simpson, Todd operating under the style name XTC Video Summerside	13,281.58
Simscape Development Corp. Charlottetown	89,437.51
Smith, Brian Charlottetown	178.36
Stewart, Donald Bruce operating under the style name On The Spot Auto Glass Wellington	26,158.42
Ulvstal, Carl Johan & Darlene May operating under the style name Mobile Mechanix York	3,651.47
Total	\$ <u>637,998.15</u>

EC2003-87

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT ACTING MINISTERS APPOINTMENTS

Under authority of subsection 4(2) of the *Public Departments Act*, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P–29 the following appointments were made:

- 1. Honourable Patricia Mella to be Acting Premier and Acting President of the Executive Council commencing on the 25th day of February 2003, and continuing for the duration of the absence from the Province of Honourable Pat Binns.
- 2. Honourable Chester Gillan to be Acting Minister of Fisheries and Aquaculture commencing on the 26th day of February 2003 and continuing for the duration of the absence from the Province of Honourable Greg Deighan.